Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Marvin L. Abney
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable William Conley, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

From: Thomas A. Mullaney --//”,‘/’)I.ﬂ? 4 /Z,’?/,(fé?%:?/
Executive Director/Stéte Budget Officer
Date: June 9, 2017
Subject: RICAP Amendments to FY 2018 Appropriations Act (17-H-5175)

The Governor requests that additional amendments to Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund
appropriations be made to the FY 2018 Appropriations Act, which are in addition to ones already
submitted to the General Assembly on March 29" and May 31st. A description of the amendments
requested is provided below.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my staff at
222-6300.

TAM:18-Amend-24

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Michael DiBiase, Director of Administration
Jonathan Womer, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Gregory Stack, Supervising Budget Analyst

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2 of 10
June 9, 2017

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2018
SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2018

Department of Administration

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Campus Projects, Page 5, Line
14 by $150.000 from $8.905.000 to $9.055.000. This amendment shifts $150,000 for the
Pastore Center Power Plant Project from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - RI Convention Center Authority, Page 5, Line
18 by $250.000 from $1.000.000 to $1.250.000. This amendment shifts $250,000 for the
Rhode Island Convention Center Authority from FY 2017 to FY 2018. The Governor also
recommends that an additional $250,000 be added to FY 2019 and FY 2020, respectively,
from surplus FY 2017 appropriations.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Dunkin Donuts Center, Page 5, Line 19 by
$500.000 from $1,850.000 to $2.350,000. This amendment shifts $500,000 for the Dunkin
Donuts Center from FY 2017 to FY 2018. The Governor also recommends that an
additional $500,000 be added to FY 2019 from surplus FY 2017 appropriations.

Department of Children, Youth and Families

Insert Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Various Repairs and Improvements to Training
School, Page 15, Insert After Line 2 by $200,000 from $0 to $200,000. This amendment
shifts $400,000 from FY 2017 into later years for improvements to the Youth Detention
Center including transferring $200,000 into FY 2018 and $200,000 into FY 2019.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Generators — RITS, Page 15, Line 10 by
$50.000 from $950.,000 to $1.000,000. This amendment shifts $50,000 for the Generator
Project at the Rhode Island Training School from FY 2017 into FY 2018.

Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Medical Center Rehabilitation, Page 18, Line
30 by $2.500,000 from $250.000 to $2,750,000. This amendment provides additional
funding needed for renovations at the Eleanor Slater Hospital, and Barry and Simpson
Halls including $2,500,000 in FY 2018 and $1,500,000 in FY 2019 for a total of
$4,000,000.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Hospital Consolidation, Page 19, Line 31 by
$1.000.000 from $2.310.000 to $3.310,000. This amendment shifts funding for the
Hospital Consolidation funding to later years due to delays including an additional
$1,000,000 in FY 2018; $1,000,000 in FY 2019 and $500,000 in FY 2020 for a total of
$2,500,000.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education




Page 3 of 10
June 9, 2017

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds for the Davies HVAC project, Page 21, Line 8
by $475.000 from $2.499.000 to $2.974.000. The increase reflects a revised project
schedule for the Davies HVAC system and costs being deferred from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds for the Davies Asset Protection project, Page 21,
Line 9 by $140,000 from $150,000 to $290,000. The increase reflects a revised project
schedule for general facility maintenance and costs being deferred from FY 2017 to FY
2018.

Insert After, Page 21, Line After 24 Met School HVAC Project by $2,000,000 from $0 to
$2.000,000. The increase reflects a revised project schedule for the Met School HVAC
system and costs being deferred from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Department of Corrections

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — D Building State Match-Reintegration Center
(New Gloria MacDonald) Project, Page 26, Line 32 by $250,000 from $150,000 to
$400,000. This amendment shifts $250,000 for the New Gloria MacDonald women’s
facility from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Department of Environmental Management

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Recreational Facilities Improvements on Page
31, Line 19 by $1.000,000 from $2.450.000 to $1.450,000. This amendment shifts
$1,000,000 for various improvements to the Department’s recreational facilities from FY
2018 to later years including $500,000 in FY 2019 and FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Natural Resources/Visitor’s Center on Page
31, Line 24 by $2.000,000 from $5.500,000 to $3.500.000. This amendment shifts funding
for the project into later years due to delays. The proposed funding would reduce FY 2018
by $2,000,000 and shift this funding into FY 2019 resulting into a total available balance
of $2,954,244 in FY 2019.

Department of Transportation

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Highway Improvement Program on Page 33,
Line 6 by $3.400,000 from $32.451,346 to $35.851.346. This increase is to provide
additional capital funding to the Department of Transportation.

Insert a new line entitled “Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — RIAC Capital Projects” on
Page 33, After Line 6 in the amount of $2.000,000. This new request for appropriation is
to provide funding to the Rhode Island Airport Corporation (RIAC) for its Runway 16-34
project and other capital improvements at T. F. Green Airport.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Salt Storage Facilities on Page 33, Line 17 by
$750,000 from $1,000,000 to $1.750,000. This increase is a transfer of funding budgeted
in FY 2017 to FY 2018. The Governor also requests an increase of $750,000 in FY 2019




Page 4 of 10
June 9, 2017

from surplus appropriations in FY 2017. The project at the East Providence facility was
delayed until FY 2018.

SECTION 10, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2018
SECTION 10
Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOA- Capital Hill Campus Projects, Page 37,

Line 24 by $580.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $2.950,000 to $3.530.000.
This increase shifts funding for the Chapin project from FY 2017 to FY 2019.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOA- Pastore Center Campus Projects, Page
37. Line 227 by $500.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $6,105.,000 to $6,605,000.
This increase shifts funding for the Pastore Center Electric Utility Upgrade project from
FY 2017 to FY 2019.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOA- Zambarano Campus Projects, Page 37,
Line 29 by $1.000.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2020 from $1,100,000 to $2,100.000.
This increase shifts funding for the Zambarano Buildings from FY 2017 to FY 2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- BHDDH — Hospital Reorganization, Page 38,
Line 1 by $1.000.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $920.,000 to $1,920.000. This
increase shifts funding for the project beginning in FY 2017 through FY 2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- BHDDH — Hospital Reorganization, Page 38,
Line 1 by $500.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2020 from $0 to $500,000. This increase
shifts funding for the project beginning in FY 2017 through FY 2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOC- ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC
Project, Page 38, Line 10 by $425.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2020 from $2.200.000
to $2.625.000. This increase shifts funding from FY 2017 to FY 2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOC- Medium Infrastructure Project, Page 38,
Line 9 by $1.000.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $6,000,000 to $7,000,000, by
$750,000 for the FY ending June 30, 2020 from $7.000,000 to $7.750,000. This increase
shifts funding from FY 2017 to FY 2019 and FY 2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DEM — Recreational Facility Improvements,
Page 38. Line 14 by $500,000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $1,600.000 to
$2.100,000. This increase shifts funding for the project beginning in FY 2018 through FY
2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DEM — Recreational Facility Improvements,
Page 38, Line 14 by $500.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $1.850.000 to
$2.350,000. This increase shifts funding for the project beginning in FY 2018 through FY
2020.




Page 5 of 10
June 9, 2017

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- DOT — Highway Improvement Program, Page
38. Line 15 by $3.400.000 for the FY Ending June 30, 2019 from $32.451.346 to
$35,851,346. This increases funding for the project for FY 2019.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2017

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2017

Department of Administration

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Power Plant, Page 4, Line 13
by $800,000 from $800,000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project in
FY 2017 and shifts $150,000 for the Pastore Center Power Plant Project from FY 2017 to

FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - RI Convention Center Authority, Page 4, Line
11 by $750.000 from $1,800.245 to $1.050.245. This amendment shifts $250,000 for the
Rhode Island Convention Center Authority project from FY 2017 to FY 2018. The
Governor also requests that the remaining funds being withdrawn in FY 2017 be added at
$250,000 annually to FY 2019 and FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Dunkin Donuts Center, Page 4, Line 12 by
$1.000,000 from $3.923.259 to $2.923.259. This amendment shifts $500,000 from FY
2017 to FY 2018. The Governor also requests that the remaining funds of $500,000 being
withdrawn in FY 2017 be added to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Zambarano Buildings, Page 3, Line 22 by
$1,000,000 from $3.175.000 to $2.175,000. This amendment withdraws $1.0 million of
unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for this project over
the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn from FY 2017
be shifted to FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Electrical Utility Upgrade,
Page 4, Line 2 by $500,000 from 2,635,622 to $2,135,622. This amendment withdraws
$500,000 of unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for
this project over the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn
from FY 2017 be shifted to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Chapin Health Center, Page 4, Line 8 by
$580,000 from $750.000 to $170.000. This amendment withdraws $580,000 of
unexpended appropriations from this project. To maintain total funding for this project over
the five-year capital plan, the Governor requests that the funds withdrawn from FY 2017
be shifted to FY 2019.




Page 6 of 10
June 9, 2017

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - DOIT Enterprise Operations Center, Page 3,
Line 18 by $370.000 from $530,000 to $160.000. This amendment withdraws $370,000
based on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Cannon Building, Page 3, Line 20 by $26,910
from $400.,000 to $426.910. This amendment adds $26,910 based on actual estimated
expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Strategic Plan, Page 3, Line 23 by
$200.000 from $1.325.000 to $1.525.000. This amendment adds $200,000 based on actual
estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Old State House, Page 3. Line 24 by $200,000
from $250,000 to $50.000. This amendment withdraws $200,000 based on actual
estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - William Powers Building, Page 4, Line 1 by
$200,000 from $1.000.000 to $800,000. This amendment withdraws $200,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Replacement of Fueling Tanks, Page 4, Line
3 by $100.000 from $295.610 to $195.610. This amendment withdraws $100,000 based
on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Center Parking, Page 4, Line 9 by
$185.000 from $300.000 to $115,000. This amendment withdraws $185,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Big River Management Area, Page 4, Line 5
by $50,000 from $131.720 to $81,720. This amendment withdraws $50,000 based on
actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Pastore Cottages Rehabilitation, Page 4, Line
20 by $100.782 from $100,782 to $0. This amendment withdraws $100,782 based on
revised plans for rehabilitation of these buildings.

Insert After Page 4, Line 20 Veterans Auditorium Land Purchase $45.000. This
amendment adds $45,000 based on additional expenditures needed to complete this project
in FY 2017.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - State House Energy Mgt. Improvements, Page
4. Line 18 by $108.333 from $108.333 to $0. This amendment withdraws $108,333
because no expenditures are planned for this project in FY 2017.




Page 7 of 10
June 9, 2017

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - State Facility Projects, Page 4, Line 17 by
$95.000 from $95.000 to $0. This amendment withdraws $95,000 because no expenditures
are planned for this project in FY 2017.

Executive Office of Commerce

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- I-195 Redevelopment District Commission,
Page 8. Line 19 by $33.317 from $351.683 to $385,000. This amendment increases
funding for I-195 Commission projects in FY 2017 based on the current projected

expenditure level.

Department of Labor & Training

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Center General Asset Protection project, Page
9. Line 18 by $500.000 from $1.374.438 to $874.438. This amendment withdraws
$500,000 based on actual estimated expenditures for this project in FY 2017.

Department of Children, Youth and Families

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Various Repairs and Improvements to
Training School, Page 16. Line 16 by $400,000 from $483,316 to $83.316. This
amendment shifts funding for this project to later years including $200,000 in FY 2019 and
$200,000 in FY 2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Maintenance Building, Page 17, Line 1 by
$385,000 from $385.000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project until
definite plans for the facility are known.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Generators - RITS, Page 17, Line 2 by
$50,000 from $50,000 to $0. This amendment shifts $50,000 for this project from FY 2017
to FY 2018.

Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Communities Facilities Fire Code project,

Page 22. Line 3 by $400,000 from $442.200 to $42.200. This amendment reduces funding
by $400,000 in FY 2017 based on current projected expenditures for the project. -

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — MR Community Facilities/Access to Ind.,
Page 22. Line 21 by $200.000 from $500.000 to $300,000. This amendment reduces
funding by $200,000 based on current projected expenditures for this project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Regional Center Repair/Rehab, Page 22, Line
22 by $474.363 from $974.363 to $500,000. This amendment reduces funding based on
current projected expenditures for this project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Hospital Consolidation, Page 23, Line 18 by
$2.437,767 from $2.500.000 to $62.333. This amendment shifts funding for this project to




Page 8 of 10
June 9, 2017

later years including $1,000,000 in FY 2018, $1,000,000 in FY 2019, and $500,000 in FY
2020.

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Substance Abuse Asset Protection, Page 23,
Line 9 by $62.300 from $100,000 to $162.300. This amendment including additional
funding for this project based on current projected expenditures.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Davies HVAC project, Page 25, Line 17 by

$475.000 from $498.808 to $23,808. The decrease reflects a revised project schedule for
the Davies HVAC system. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds in the Davies Asset Protection project, Page 25,
Line 18 by $140,000 from $477.911 to $337.911. The decrease reflects a revised project
schedule for general facility maintenance. The Governor requests that these funds be
moved from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds in the Met School HVAC project, Page 26, Line
7 by $2.000,000 from $3.131,996 to $1.131.996. The decrease reflects a revised project
schedule for the Met School HVAC system. The Governor requests that these funds be
moved from FY 2017 to FY 2018.

Department of Corrections
Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Asset Protection, Page 33, Line 17 by $865,000
from $3,185,969 to $2.320.969. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure schedule for

the project.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Maximum General Renovations, Page 33, Line
18 by $500.,000 from $1,324.253 to $824.253. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019. '

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- New Gloria MacDonald, Page 33, Line 19 by
$500,000 from $539,133 to $161,066. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure schedule
for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017 to FY
2018 ($250,000) and FY 2019 ($250,000).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Dix Building Renovations, Page 33, Line 21
by $150,000 from $311.066 to $389.133. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC, Page 33,
Line 20 by $425.000 from $425.000 to $0. The decrease reflects a revised start for the

8




Page 9 of 10
June 9, 2017

project to FY 2018. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017 to FY
2020.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Medium Infrastructure, Page 33, Line 22 by
$1.750.000 from $2.000,000 to $250,000. The decrease reflects a revised expenditure
schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved from FY 2017
to FY 2019 ($1,000,000) and FY 2020 ($750,000).

Judiciary

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds- Noel Shelled Buildout Project, Page 35, Line
7 by $1.500.000 from $3.405.070 to $2.205,070. The decrease reflects a revised
expenditure schedule for the project. The Governor requests that these funds be moved to
FY 20109.

Military Staff

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Joint Force Headquarters Building project,
Page 36, Line 19 by $525.000 from $600,000 to $75.000. This decrease is due to project
delays associated with utility system design changes. The expenditure of $525,000 is
requested to be moved to FY 2019.

Emergency Management Agency

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds - Hurricane Sandy Cleanup project, Page 38,
Line 20 by $232,075 from $232.075 to $0. No additional RICAP money is needed to match
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Hurricane Sandy disaster recovery
funding. The State was required to fund a 25% state match for disaster recovery
reimbursements. No RICAP money has been spent on Hurricane Sandy since FY 2014.

Department of Environmental Management

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Natural Resources Offices/Visitors’ Center,
Page 39, Line 24 by $950,000 from $1.062.259 to $112.259. This amendment shifts
funding for the project to later years due to delays. The proposed funding would reduce FY
2018 by $2,000,000 and shift this funding into FY 2019 resulting into a total available
balance of $2,954,244 in FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Marine Infrastructure/Pier Development,
Page 39, Line 25 by $100,000 from $100,000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for
this project based on current projected expenditures levels.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds —Building Demolition, Page 39, Line 26 by
$100,000 from $100,000 to $0. This amendment removes funding for this project based
on current projected expenditures levels.




Page 10 of 10
June 9, 2017

Coastal Resources Management Council

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — RI Coastal Storm Risk Study, Page 40, Line
20 by $150,000 from $150.000 to $0. This decrease is due to a delay in the project, and is
pushed out until FY 2020. The project’s budget in FY 2018 and FY 2019 remains the same.

Department of Transportation

Insert Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — RIAC Capital Project, Page 41, After Line 14 in
the amount of $3.000,000. This addition is to provide funding to the Rhode Island Airport
Corporation for an expansion to the Federal Inspection Services facility at T.F. Green
Airport. The expansion is to support the new international flights scheduled to begin later
this summer.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Salt Storage Facilities, Page 41, Line 26 by
$1.500,000 from $1,961,934 to $461,934. This decrease is due to a delay in the project at
the East Providence facility. The funds are reallocated to FY 2018 and FY 2019.

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Train Station Maintenance and Repairs, Page
42. Line 3 by $323.555 from $673.555 to $350,000. This decrease is based on current

projected expenditures.

10




WV LELL

9210 1ebpng pue|s| spoyy jo sjelg

1102/6/9

€90°240°29Z'6 Lzo'zov'zoL'T §18029'85¢ e€Lv'LLYe60'e oL ‘96v'808'e sasmypuadx3y papuswIwioddy [ejo)
000°699°0} 000°699°01 - - - 8102 A 0} sjuswpuswy dvJly S,10UIBA0D - [E]O |
000'000'C 000°000°C spaloid [elde o)y
000'05. 000052 sapoe abeio)s Jes
000'00¥'¢ 000'00%'€ weiboid wswsrosdwi Aemybiy
uoneuodsuel] jo Juawpredsqg
(000'000'2) (000'000'2) 18]USD) SIOYSIA/BIIO SHIN0SAY [BINMEN
(000°000°'L) (000'000°L) JUBWBACIAU SOlJifIoB [BUOLEEIIDY
- juswabeuely jepuswiuoliaug Jo puswpedaqg
000'05¢ 000°05¢ (sjusn
uopeibajuie-yodzey 81elS Bupling ) PlRUOTOW BLOIS MaN
- suonJaLIo) jo Juswuedsqg
000'000C 000°000°C - - - Josfoid DYAH 18l
000'otL ooo'ork - - - Josloi4 uonov}0Id JoSSy Seineg
000'G.¥ 000'GLY - - - Josfoid DVYAH sseired
- uoneonp3g Aiepuossg pue Aiejuswalg jo juswpedsqg
000005 000'005'C uoneaousy sjel uosdwis pue Aueg
000'000°}L 000°000'} LoNepPIIOSUOY [edSOH
- sjejidsoH pue sapijigesiq |ejuawdojaraq ‘aledy}jeaH [eloireyag
000'05 000'0S Jo0Yog Bujuiei] puels| spoyy - SIi0jeiouss
000°00¢ 000°00¢ Buipying eoueusjurepy S 11y
- saljjwe{ pue YInoA ‘uaipjiyo jo juswpedsq
000'005 000'00S 18jus8y sjnuoQg umung
000'052 000052 J8jus)) UORUBAUOYD puB|S| apoyy
000°0S1 000'0S1 jueld Jemod J8jusy a10jsed
uonensiuiwpy jo juawpedsqg
(809°0£2°1) (000°000°8) (sov‘zoi 9L) 129'¥80°L 9.1°182°G1 spuswpuswy 3sLg Aey s,A09
S.6'6¥S'Y £e.2) 0v6°8.6 20£°'8ss‘e - SpusWpusWY }sLg Yaie|yl s,A09
969°790'8vZ'6 8€6'v2.'660°C 08Z'v6.L'€LZ 06¥'v£8°180°¢ 886'80.L26.L'C (uopepuswwoday [eUIBLO S,A0D) PUBWLIOIDY 8L0Z A
[ejof spung spdreoay spun+ anuaay wayjauswpedag
FE17Te) PpajoLsay Jeiopa- Jeipuan




WV LELL

8010 196png pueisj apouy Jo slels

L102/6/9
(000°000°2) (000°000°2) OVAH 004oS Jopy
(000°0¥1) (000‘0tL) U01}03]0.d JOSSY 00YOS Saire]
(000'SLY) (000'GLY) OVAH [004yoS saineq
uoneanpg Arepuoses pue Aiejuswag jo juswpedsg
(292'28v'2) (£92'1¢4'2) uonBpIIOSUOY [BldSOH
00€'29 00€29 U0J308]0Id J8SSY 8SNQy 8ouLRjsqns
(e9e'vL¥) (e9e'vL) uonelIgeysyreday seusy jeuoibey
(000'002) (000°002) Juswdojeraq [eyuspisay dd
(000'00%) (000'00%) 8p0D 8li-f SaIIjIOE AUNWIUIOD
sjeydsoy pue sanijiqesiq jepuswdojsasq ‘sleay)eay jeioireyag
(000'08) (000'08) Jooyos Bujulel] puejs| spoyy - SI0jeiauss)
(000's8¢) (000'58¢€) Bulpjing soueuSIUBN S
(000'00%) (000‘00%) DaA 0} sjusLuanoidul) pue siiedsy
- SsaljIWEeS pue INoA ‘usipliy 4o Jusupiedsg
(000'008) (000°00%) UOPOBJ0Id JBSSY [BIBUSD JBJUSD - YOI
- Bupures] p soqeT jo juswpiedsg
Llg'ee Lle'ee JOMISIq JuswdojoAspay UOISSIWWOD) 66|
9242WIWOY) JO IIYO dAINIBXT
(000'56) (000's6) sj08/0id Aj10e 91BIS
(eee'801) (eee'sol) ABI1aug esnoH 8je)S
000'SY 000'G¥ 8SeYOINS pueT] WNLOYPNY SURISISA
(000'000°}) (000'000°}) J8jusy spnuod upung
(000°0524) (000'052) AOINY J8jusy UOKUBALOD PUBIS| 8pOYY
(zgL'001) (zeL‘00L) uonejifigeysy sabepon Jejusy aiojsed
(000'08) (000'08) paly Juswabeueyy 1oy Big
(000's81) (000's81) Bupiied J8jusD 8.0}sed
(000'089) (000'08%) Aiojesoqe yjesH uideyd
(000'00%) (000°008) spelBdr AN ouoslg Jeusy 8iojsed
(000‘001) (000‘001) syue] Buisnd Jo Justusoe|day
(000'008) (000'008) JUBlg Jomod Jojua)) 810jsed
(000'002) (000'002) Buipjing siemod WellliiA
(000°002) (000'002) 8SnoH 818JS PIO
000'002 000002 ue|d J8jseyy J8jus)) 8iojsed
(000'000°1) (000'000°1) sBuipjing ouesequiez
016'92 0L6'92 Buiping uouuen
(000°0LE) (000'0.€) 18jUsy suoriado uojeULIojU|
uonensiuILPY jo juawedag
SpuaIpUBUIY JYIIY
802°LYe'L9 (000°000°8) (228°10g've) 5882186 LEZ'VLS'S sjuswpusWy Jsig Aej S,A09
982'98.°Z1 £$0°020°C 1Z¥'298 91£v06'6 - Sjuswipusy )sLg Yaiey s,A09
LYL'EPS 0026 912'y92560'C LS¥‘29290¢€ 67111 860°C S.6'V0v'00L'S (uonepuswwoody [euiblLIO S,A09) pUBWIWIOIdY LL0Z A [epudwajddng
B30l spund spdieoay spun4 anusray wayjpuswipedag
12410 pajaLsay jedopa |eloudn

(SL1S-H-LL) Iepuswaiddns £1L0Z Ad 03 Juswipuswy dyIId ‘04 8[oBIY S,J0UI8A09 jo Alewwing




WV gL L

900 19Bpng puels| spoyy jo sjels

£102/6/9

181°996°5Z°6
(8ve‘voL'6L)

000'000'S
(g55'cze)
(000'005°1)

(000'051)

(000'001)
(000'001)
(000'056)

(520'z2¢2)
(000's529)

(000°'005'1)

(000'062°1)
(000'g2Y)
(000°008)
(000'0G1)
(000°005)
(000'598)

116°625°690°C 100°s2¢8°eL2 £99°v¥1°902°c
(8¥€‘¥0L'61) - -

000°000°€
(ggs'cze)
(000°005'1)

(000'051)

(000'001)
(000'001)
(000‘056)

(g20°282)
(000'528)

(000°005°1)

(000'052°1)
(000°52¥)
(000°008)
(000°051)
(000'008)
(000'598)

902°616'502°¢

saumipuadxg papuswiwiodsy [ejoj
reyuswajddng 2102 Ad 03 usWUpUBWY JYD[Y S, JOUIBA0D - [EJO]

sjoafoud feuded Ovid
slieday pue soueuUsjUE) UOHE]S UlRl]
saoe abelois Jes

uoneuodsuel] jo yusuiedaqg

Apmig ysiy wuols |ejseod 1y
[12uno) Juswobeuely S521N0SdY [E)SEOD)

uonijows( buipjing 8jeis

Juswudojensq Jsid - ainjonsseljul suuepy

J8Jus) $804n0S8Y [RINJEN
juswebeuey [epuswiuolIAUg jo Jusdwedaqg

Apues sueouunH
buipjing sisuenbpesy| soso- Juiop
yeys Aeeyim

Buipjing wooupnod peyeys [aon
Asepipnp

alnjonyseul wnipsyy
OVAH pue sdojsauz Jousix3 OS]
pjeuoqoyy eLojs man
suofeaousy buipjing x1g
SuoljeAOUSY [BI8USE) - WUNWIXBYY
U0{jo8]0.1 JoSSY

su0/399.440)) 0 Qudwupieda

(SL1S-H-L1) [eyuawajddng £L0Z Ad 03 JuswipuawWy Jyl ‘04 8joIMY S,J0UIBA0D Jo Arewwing




